January 30, 19u2.

The Budget Commiss’on met in the Governor’s office at 10:30 A V.,
all members being present except Governor Harley, who was represented by

Ur- John K. Cauthen.
The Commission approved the following transfers:

The Medical College
Summer School Accoun* .'12,500.0C to th< following classifica-
tions in the lovmor’s offic**:

13,300.00 to -Salaries
I+Xj,OC to Telegraph & Telephone
200.00 to Office Supplies
2,000.00 to Motor Vehicle Supplies
200..0C to Other Supplies
200.CC to Office eequip sent
5,700.00 to Kotor Vehicles and Squinment

The above transfers to the Law Enforcement Division.
$500.00 to Item 1. Messenger and Porter

;tat«t Planning Board
Trav-.i S20C.0C to Office Supplies

> C. Industrial Cocanisaion
stenographers 2290.0 to Emergency Help
Safety Engineer $333.32 to Emergency Kelp
Printing & Advertising >259.65 to Emergency Kelp
Medical Examination of employees $300.00 to Telephone &

Tele graph

Contrl is $100.0' to Telephone  Tel
Printing & Advertising $50*00 to Telephone A Telegraph
Printing & Adverts ling $330.32 to Office Supplied
Insurance $12C«35 to Office Supplies

The Children’-1 Sureau
Repairs $30.00 to Telegraph i Telephone
Printing & Advertising $80.00 to Office Suplies
Educational Supplies $20.00 t.i Medical Supplies
Office Equipment $32.00 to Contributions

$L s



»

-2 -
State Schoolbook Comraission
Office Supnlles "250.0C to :.nr cment
The Governor*3 Office
Medical College, Sumer School Account - To the following

classifications in the Governor’s Office:

Z 500.00 to Telegraph & Telephone
1,00C-.00 to Office Supplies

The following allotments w-re made and approved by the Budget Coro-

raidion from the Civil Contingent Fund:

L. Bryan Co. for printing 5,000 copies of the Act
relating to the Probation and Parol Soard

Charles A. Jones Lumber C0. $20.~1 for material supplied to
the State Senate on order of its Serpeant-at-Arms.

The Commission then adjourned.

Pl na






